

YOH/AF



MUNICIPALITY OF YONA Mayors' Council of Guam

Nonsabelon Nohos Guahan

P.O. Box 786 Agana, Guam 96932

1-17-24

January 12, 2024

RECEIVED

JAN 17 2024

**MAYORS' COUNCIL
OF GUAM**

TO: Speaker Therese Terlaje, 37th Guam Legislature
Senator Joe T. San Agustin
MCOG President

FR: Mayor Bill A. Quenga, Yona

RE: 1st Quarter Report FY2024/Budget Act – P.L. 37-42

Hafa Adai! Pursuant to Public Law (P.L.) 37-42, Fiscal Year 2024 Budget Act, requiring all districts to report encumbrances and expenditures on a quarterly basis, submitted herewith is the Fiscal Year 2024- 1st Quarter Report for our 2024 budget.

VOMPS/Guam Educational Facilities Fund (GEFF) – Supplies were purchased for the upkeep and daily operations in the village of Yona. Roads that were maintained are:

October-December: Tagachang Rd., Chalan Kanton Tasi, Cruz Rd, Baza Gardens, Munoz Rd, As Namu Rd, As Quifunas Rd, Fernandez Park, Jose Eustaquio Ball Park, Santos Park, Sister Eucharita Dr, Francisco Toves Rd, Francisco Toves Park, Jose Sudo Rd.

VOMPS/GENERAL FUND (GF) - Supplies for official vehicles were purchased, as well as supplies for daily operations to maintain the upkeep in the village of Yona. Roads and areas that were maintained during this quarter are Sister Mary Eucharita St., Pulantat, Community Center, Chalan Kanton Tasi.

If you have any questions or concerns, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Bill A. Quenga
Mayor of Yona



"Strength of People United"

YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE
TEL: (671) 789-1525/4798
FAX: (671) 789-1821



Village Flower "Bougainvillea"

FY 2024 Village Maintenance Beautification Public Safety Programs-Guam Educational Facilities Fund 1st Quarter Report

1-17-24

DISTRICT: YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE

APPROPRIATION	TRAVEL 220	TRAVEL 220	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 230	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 230	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 230	SUPPLIES 240	SUPPLIES 240	EQUIP. BELOW \$5,000 250	EQUIP. BELOW \$5,000 250	EQUIP. BELOW \$5,000 250	DRUG TESTING 271	DRUG TESTING 271	MISC. 290	MISC. 290	MISC. 290	TELEPHONE 363	TELEPHONE 363	TELEPHONE 363	EXPENDITURE CAPITAL OUTLAY EQUIP. \$5,000 AND OVER 450	ENCUMBRANCE CAPITAL OUTLAY EQUIP. \$5,000 AND OVER 450	EXPENDITURE TOTAL	ENCUMBRANCE TOTAL	REMAINING BALANCE		
\$ 18,719.14	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,000.00	\$ -	\$ 4,719.14	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 271	\$ -	\$ 7,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 450	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 18,719.14	\$ -	\$ 18,719.14	
\$ 18,719.14	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,000.00	\$ -	\$ 4,719.14	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 18,719.14	\$ -	\$ 18,719.14

RECEIVED
 JAN 17 2024
 MAYORS' COUNCIL
 OF GUAM

1-17-24

YONIA

Yona Mayor's Office '24 1st Quarter Report VOMPS GF-GEFF

messages

Yona Mayor's Office <bibayona@gmail.com>
To: Speaker Therese Terlaje <speaker@guamlegislature.org>
Cc: Senator Joe San Agustin <senatorjoessanagustin@gmail.com>

Sat, Jan 13, 2024 at 12:55 PM

Buenas yan Hafa Adai!

Pursuant to Public Law P.L.37-42 is Yona Mayors Office FY2024 Appropriated Funds VOMPS GF-GEFF report for 1st Quarter months October, November, and December.

If you have any questions, or concerns, do not hesitate to contact me at 789-1525/26. Si yu'us ma'ase.

Respectfully,

Jennifer F. Quintanilla
Administrative Assistant
Yona Mayor's Office



Telephone: (671) 789-1525/26 | Fax 789-1821

RECEIVED
JAN 17 2024
MAYORS' COUNCIL
OF GUAM

2 attachments

- FY'24: GEFF,GF memo.pdf
244K
- FY'24: GEFF,GF.pdf
54K

Speaker Therese M. Terlaje <speaker@guamlegislature.org>
To: Yona Mayor's Office <bibayona@gmail.com>

Tue, Jan 16, 2024 at 7:40 AM

Hafa Adai,

This is to confirm receipt of your email and attached Yona Mayors Office FY2024 Appropriated Funds VOMPS GF-GEFF report for 1st Quarter months October, November, and December.

Si Yu'os Ma'ase',
Patsy Cruz
Office Manager



Office of Speaker Therese M. Terlaje
 Committee on Health, Land, Justice, and Culture
 I Mina'trentai Siette na Liheslaturan Guahan 37th Guam Legislature
 Guam Congress Building, 163 Chalan Santo Papa, Hagatña, Guam 96910
 ☎ (671) 472-3586
 ✉ senatorterlajeguam@gmail.com
 🌐 www.senatorterlaje.com



MUNICIPALITY OF YONA
Mayors' Council of Guam

Konsehelon Mahot Guahan

P.O. Box 786 Agana, Guam 96932

YON/ARPA

1-17-24

January 12, 2024

MEMORANDUM

TO: Speaker Therese Terlaje, 37th Guam Legislature
CC: Senator Joe T. San Agustin, 37th Guam Legislature
MCOG President
FR: Bill A. Quenga, Mayor of Yona

RECEIVED

JAN 17 2024

MAYORS' COUNCIL
OF GUAM

Subject: American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)-Operations, American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Beautification and Education Stabilization Fund II- Fiscal Year 2024 1st Quarter Report.

Buenas yan Hafa Adai! Submitted herewith are Fiscal Year 2024 1st Quarter report for American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Operation, American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Beautification

If you have any questions you may contact our office at 789-1525/26, or email us at vonamayor2020@gmail.com or bibayona@gmail.com.

Si Yu'us Ma'ase,

Mayor Bill A. Quenga, Yona

Attachments:

- FY 2024 1st Quarter Report-American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)-Operations
- FY 2024 1st Quarter Report-American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)-Beautification



"Strength of People United"

YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE
TEL: (671) 789-1525/4798
FAX: (671) 789-1821



Village Flower "Bougainvillea"

1-17-24

DISTRICT: YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE

APPROPRIATION	ENCUMBRANCE		EXPENDITURE		ENCUMBRANCE		EXPENDITURE		ENCUMBRANCE		EXPENDITURE		ENCUMBRANCE		EXPENDITURE		ENCUMBRANCE TOTAL	EXPENDITURE TOTAL	REMAINING BALANCE
	TRAVEL	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES	TRAVEL	SUPPLIES	ENCUMBRANCE	EXPENDITURE	ENCUMBRANCE	EXPENDITURE	ENCUMBRANCE	EXPENDITURE	ENCUMBRANCE	EXPENDITURE	ENCUMBRANCE	EXPENDITURE	ENCUMBRANCE			
\$ 46,954.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00
	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00
	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00
\$ 46,954.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 22,454.00	\$ 22,454.00	\$ 22,454.00	\$ 22,454.00	\$ 22,454.00	\$ 22,454.00	\$ 22,454.00	\$ 22,454.00	\$ 22,454.00	\$ 22,454.00	\$ 22,454.00	\$ 22,454.00	\$ 22,454.00	\$ 22,454.00	\$ 22,454.00	\$ 22,454.00

RECEIVED
JAN 17 2024
MAYORS' COUNCIL
OF GUAM

1-17-24

DISTRICT: YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE

APPROPRIATION	ENCUMBRANCE		EXPENDITURE		ENCUMBRANCE		EXPENDITURE		ENCUMBRANCE		EXPENDITURE		ENCUMBRANCE		EXPENDITURE		ENCUMBRANCE		EXPENDITURE		REMAINING BALANCE	
	TRAVEL 225	TRAVEL 220	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 230	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 230	SUPPLIES 240	SUPPLIES 240	SUPPLIES 240	SUPPLIES 240	EQIP. BELOW \$5,000 250	EQIP. BELOW \$5,000 250	DRUG TESTING 271	DRUG TESTING 271	MISC. 290	MISC. 290	TELEPHONE 303	TELEPHONE 303	ENCUMBRANCE TOTAL	EXPENDITURE TOTAL	ENCUMBRANCE TOTAL	EXPENDITURE TOTAL		
\$ 99,998.00	\$ -	\$ 36,842.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 15,789.00	\$ 15,789.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 45,209.00
	\$ -	\$ (80,000.00)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ (1,000.00)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	\$ -	\$ 14,158.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	\$ -	\$ 8,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
\$ 99,998.00	\$ -	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 50,789.00	\$ 50,789.00	\$ 40,789.00	\$ 40,789.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 99,998.00	\$ 99,998.00	\$ 99,998.00	\$ 99,998.00	\$ -	\$ 45,209.00

RECEIVED
JAN 17 2024
MAYORS' COUNCIL
OF GUAM

YON/ARPA

Yona Mayor's Office FY'24 1st Quarter ARPA Beautification and Operations

messages

Yona Mayor's Office <bibayona@gmail.com>

Sat, Jan 13, 2024 at 1:08 PM

b: Speaker Therese Terlaje <speaker@guamlegislature.org>

c: Senator Joe San Agustin <senatorjoessanagustin@gmail.com>, MAYORS' COUNCIL OF GUAM <mcogadmin@teleguam.net>

Buenas yan Hafa Adai!

Yona Mayors Office FY2024 American Rescue Plan Act Beautification/Operation Account report for 1st Quarter months of October, November, and December.

If you have any questions, or concerns, do not hesitate to contact me at 789-1525/26. Si yu'us ma'ase.

Respectfully,

Jennifer F. Quintanilla

Administrative Assistant

Yona Mayor's Office



RECEIVED

JAN 17 2024

MAYORS' COUNCIL OF GUAM

Telephone: (671) 789-1525/26 | Fax 789-1821

2 attachments

'24 ARPA MEMO.pdf
213K

'24 1st quarter ARPA.pdf
47K

Speaker Therese M. Terlaje <speaker@guamlegislature.org>

Tue, Jan 16, 2024 at 7:40 AM

b: Yona Mayor's Office <bibayona@gmail.com>

Hafa Adai,

This is to confirm receipt of your email and attached FY2024 American Rescue Plan Act Beautification/Operation Account report for 1st Quarter months of October, November, and December.

Si Yu'os Ma'ase',

Patsy Cruz

Office Manager



Office of Speaker Therese M. Terlaje

Committee on Health, Land, Justice, and Culture

I Mina'trentai Siette na Liheslaturan Guahan 37th Guam Legislature

Guam Congress Building, 163 Chalan Santo Papa, Hagatna, Guam 96910

☎ (671) 472-3586

✉ senatorterlajeguam@gmail.com

🌐 www.senatorterlaje.com



MUNICIPALITY OF YONA
Mayors' Council of Guam

Henshelon Nahot Guahan

P.O. Box 786 Agana, Guam 96932

RECEIVED

APR 11 2024

MAYORS' COUNCIL
OF GUAM

Yona/AF
(VOMPS)
2

04/08/2024

MEMORANDUM

TO: Speaker Therese Terlaje, 37th Guam Legislature

Cc: Senator Joe T. San Agustin
MCOG President

FR: Bill A. Quenga, Mayor of Yona

RE: 2nd Quarterly Report FY 2024/ Budget Act _ P.L. 37-42

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai! Pursuant to Public Law (P.L.) 37-42, Fiscal Year 2024 Budget Act, requiring all districts to report encumbrances and expenditures on a quarterly basis, submitted herewith is the Fiscal Year 2024-2nd Quarter Report for our 2024 budget.

VOMPS/Guam Educational Facilities Fund - Supplies were purchased for the upkeep and daily operations in the village of Yona. Roads that were maintained are:

January-March: As Quifunas Rd, Fernandez Park, Francisco Pangelinan Park, Yona GYM, Pago Bay Overlook, Cruz Rd.

VOMPS/ General Fund - Supplies for officials and equipment were purchased, as well as supplies for the daily operations to maintain the upkeep in the village of Yona. Roads and areas that were maintained are, Yona Mayors Office, Community Center.

If you have any questions, you may contact our office at 789-1525, or email us at yonamayor2020@gmail.com or bibayona@gmail.com.

Si Yu'us Ma'ase,


Bill A. Quenga,
Mayor, Municipality of Yona



"Strength of People United"

YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE
TEL: (671) 789-1525/4798
FAX: (671) 789-1821



Village Flower "Bougainvillea"

FY 2024 Island Wide Village Beautification Projects (GF) 2nd Quarter Report

4/11/24

DISTRICT: YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE

APPROPRIATION	TRAVEL 220	TRAVEL 220	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 230	SUPPLIES 240	EQUIP. BELOW \$5,000 250	DRUG TESTING 271	DRUG TESTING 271	MISC. 290	TELEPHONE 363	TELEPHONE 363	EXPENDITURE CAPITAL OUTLAY EQUIP. \$5,000 AND OVER 450	ENCUMBRANCE CAPITAL OUTLAY EQUIP. \$5,000 AND OVER 450	ENCUMBRANCE TELEPHONE 363	ENCUMBRANCE MISC. 290	ENCUMBRANCE DRUG TESTING 271	ENCUMBRANCE EQUIP. BELOW \$5,000 250	ENCUMBRANCE SUPPLIES 240	ENCUMBRANCE CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 230	ENCUMBRANCE TRAVEL 220	ENCUMBRANCE TOTAL	ENCUMBRANCE TOTAL	EXPENDITURE TOTAL	REMAINING BALANCE
\$ 22,565.47	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 2,165.47	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 363	\$ 363				\$ 2,195.07						\$ 22,565.47	\$ 2,235.07	\$ 20,330.40	
\$ 22,565.47	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 2,165.47	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 363	\$ 363				\$ 2,195.07						\$ 22,565.47	\$ 2,235.07	\$ 20,330.40	

RECEIVED
 MAYORS' COUNCIL
 OF GUAM
 APR 11 2024
[Signature]
RECEIVED

plubel

*YOH / AF
(VOMPS)*

Yona Mayor's Office FY'24 2nd Quarter Report VOMPS GF-GEFF

messages

Tue, Apr 9, 2024 at 5:22 P

Yona Mayor's Office <bibayona@gmail.com>
b: Speaker Therese Terlaje <speaker@guamlegislature.org>
c: Senator Joe San Agustin <senatorjoessanagustin@gmail.com>

Handwritten mark

Buenas yan Hafa Adai!

Pursuant to Public Law P.L.37-42 is Yona Mayors Office FY2024 Appropriated Funds VOMPS GF-GEFF report for 2nd Quarter months of January, February, and March.

If you have any questions, or concerns, do not hesitate to contact me at 789-1525/26. Si yu'us ma'ase.

Respectfully,

Jennifer F. Quintanilla
Administrative Assistant
Yona Mayor's Office



Telephone: (671) 789-1525/26 | Fax 789-1821

RECEIVED

APR 11 2024

**MAYORS' COUNCIL
OF GUAM**

Handwritten signature

2 attachments

Memo VOMPS 2nd Quarter.pdf
256K

Vomps 2nd Quarter '24.pdf
55K

Speaker Therese M. Terlaje <speaker@guamlegislature.org>
b: Yona Mayor's Office <bibayona@gmail.com>

Tue, Apr 9, 2024 at 8:10 PM

Hafa adai,

This confirms receipt of your email and the attached FY2024 2nd Quarter - Appropriated Funds VOMPS GF-GEFF report for January, February, and March.

Si Yu'os ma'ase',
Patsy Cruz
Office Manager



Office of Speaker Therese M. Terlaje
Committee on Health, Land, Justice, and Culture
I Mina'trentai Siette na Liheslaturan Guahan 37th Guam Legislature
Guam Congress Building, 163 Chalan Santo Papa, Hagåtña, Guam 96910
☎ (671) 472-3586
✉ senatorterlajeguam@gmail.com
🌐 www.senatorterlaje.com



MUNICIPALITY OF YONA
Mayors' Council of Guam

Konschelon Mahol Guahan

P.O. Box 786 Agana, Guam 96932

YONA/AT
(ARPA)

4/11/24

MEMORANDUM

04/09/2024

TO: Speaker Therese Terlaje, 37th Guam Legislature

CC: Senator Joe T. San Agustin
MCOG President

FR: Bill A. Quenga, Mayor of Yona

Subject: American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)-Operations, American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Beautification - Fiscal Year 2024 2ND Quarter Report.

Buenas yan Hafa Adai! Submitted herewith are Fiscal Year 2024 2ND Quarter report for American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Operation, American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Beautification

If you have any questions you may contact our office at 789-1525/26, or email us at yonomayor2020@gmail.com or bibayona@gmail.com.

Si Yu'us Ma'ase,


Mayor Bill A. Quenga, Yona

Attachments:

- FY 2024 2ND Quarter Report-American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)-Operations
- FY 2024 2ND Quarter Report-American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)-Beautification



"Strength of People United"

YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE
TEL: (671) 789-1525/4798
FAX: (671) 789-1821



Village Flower "Bougainvillea"

RECEIVED

APR 11 2024

**MAYORS' COUNCIL
OF GUAM**

[Handwritten signature]

FY2024 American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Operations

4/11/24

DISTRICT: YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE

APPROPRIATION	TRAVEL 220		CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 230		CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 230		SUPPLIES 240		EQUIP. BELOW \$5,000 250		EQUIP. BELOW \$5,000 250		DRUG TESTING 271		MISC. 290		TELEPHONE 363		ENCUMBRANCE CAPITAL OUTLAY EQUIP. \$5,000 AND OVER 450		EXPENDITURE CAPITAL OUTLAY EQUIP. \$5,000 AND OVER 450		ENCUMBRANCE TOTAL	EXPENDITURE TOTAL	REMAINING BALANCE	
	ENCUMBRANCE	EXPENDITURE	ENCUMBRANCE	EXPENDITURE	ENCUMBRANCE	EXPENDITURE	ENCUMBRANCE	EXPENDITURE	ENCUMBRANCE	EXPENDITURE	ENCUMBRANCE	EXPENDITURE	ENCUMBRANCE	EXPENDITURE	ENCUMBRANCE	EXPENDITURE	ENCUMBRANCE	EXPENDITURE	ENCUMBRANCE	EXPENDITURE	ENCUMBRANCE	EXPENDITURE				
\$ 46,954.00																										
					</																					

4/11/24

YON (AF) (ARPA)

Yona Mayor's Office FY'24 2nd Quarter ARPA
messages

Yona Mayor's Office <bibayona@gmail.com>
b: Speaker Therese Terlaje <speaker@guamlegislature.org>
c: Senator Joe San Agustin <senatorjoessanagustin@gmail.com>, MAYORS' COUNCIL OF GUAM <mcogadmin@teleguam.net>

Tue, Apr 9, 2024 at 5:33 PM

Buenas yan Hafa Adai!

Yona Mayors Office FY2024 American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Beautification/Operation Account report for 2nd Quarter for the months of January, February, and March.

If you have any questions, or concerns, do not hesitate to contact me at 789-1525/26. Si yu'us ma'ase.

Respectfully,

Jennifer F. Quintanilla
Administrative Assistant
Yona Mayor's Office



Telephone: (671) 789-1525/26 | Fax 789-1821

RECEIVED
APR 11 2024
MAYORS' COUNCIL
OF GUAM

2 attachments

- Memo ARPA FY'24 2nd Quarter.pdf**
211K
- ARPA FY'24 2ND QUARTER.pdf**
56K

Speaker Therese M. Terlaje <speaker@guamlegislature.org>
b: Yona Mayor's Office <bibayona@gmail.com>

Tue, Apr 9, 2024 at 8:15 PM

Hafa adai,

This confirms receipt of your email and the attached FY2024 2nd Quarter - American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Beautification/Operation Account report for January, February, and March.

Si Yu'os ma'ase',
Patsy Cruz
Office Manager



Office of Speaker Therese M. Terlaje
Committee on Health, Land, Justice, and Culture
I Mina'trentai Siette na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature
Guam Congress Building, 163 Chalan Santo Papa, Hagåtña, Guam 96910
☎ (671) 472-3586
✉ senatorterlajeguam@gmail.com
🌐 www.senatorterlaje.com



MUNICIPALITY OF YONA
Mayors' Council of Guam

Finschelon Mahot Guahan

P.O. Box 786 Agana, Guam 96932

YONA/AT
2/2

7/10/24

July 10, 2024

MEMORANDUM

TO: Speaker Therese Terlaje, 37th Guam Legislature
CC: Senator Joe T. San Agustin
MCOG President Jesse Alig

FR: Bill A. Quenga, Mayor of Yona

RE: 3rd Quarter Report FY 2024/ Budget Act _ P.L. 37-42

RECEIVED

AUG 02 2024

MAYORS' COUNCIL
OF GUAM

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai! Pursuant to Public Law (P.L.) 37-42, Fiscal Year 2024 Budget Act, requiring all districts to report encumbrances and expenditures on a quarterly basis, submitted herewith is the Fiscal Year 2024- 3rd Quarter Report for our 2024 budget.

VOMPS/Guam Educational Facilities Fund - Supplies were purchased for the upkeep and daily operations in the village of Yona. Roads that were maintained are:
APRIL-JUNE: Salas Road, Joaquin Aguon Rd, Chalan Aguon, As Fejeran, As Suilo Road, As Kukiri, Dolilie Road, Chalan Teleforo Rd, Jesus Santos Road, Chalan Jota, Chalan Tailagan, Flame tree drive, Leo Palance, Jose B Sudo Street, Ramon Toves st, As Andie Street, Artemio Cruz St, Juan Pangilinan St, Chalan Garrido, Tora Lane, Tupa Lane, MU Lujan Road, Tasi, Cruz Rd, Baza Gardens, Munoz Rd, As Namu Rd, As Quifunas Rd, Fernandez Park, Francisco Pangelinan park, Jose Eustaquio ball park, Serafin Mafnas Park, Santos Park, Sister Mary Eucharita Dr., Francisco Toves Rd, Francisco Toves Park, Jose Sudo Rd.

VOMPS/ General Fund - Supplies for officials and equipment were purchased, as well as supplies for the daily operations to maintain the upkeep in the village of Yona. Roads and areas that were maintained are Baza gardens, Windward Hills, Camp Witek, Sister Mary Eucharita, Manenggon, Pulantat, AS Namu, Yona Parks and Baseball fields, Yona Mayors Office, Gym, Community Center, Senior Community Center, Tagachang beach, Chalan Kanton Tasi.

If you have any questions, you may contact our office at 789-1525, or email us at yonamayor2020@gmail.com or bibaeyona@gmail.com.

Si Yu'us Ma'ase,

Bill A. Quenga,
Mayor, Municipality of Yona



"Strength of People United"

YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE
TEL: (671) 789-1525/4798
FAX: (671) 789-1821



Village Flower "Bougainvillea"

8/2/24

YONA

Yona Mayor's Office FY'24 3rd Quarterly Report VOMPS GF-GEFF

Speaker Therese M. Terlaje <speaker@guamlegislature.org>
To: YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE <bibayona@gmail.com>

Fri, Jul 12, 2024 at 2:13 PM

Håfa Adai AA Quintanilla,

This is to confirm receipt of your email and attached Yona Mayor's Office FY2024 3rd Quarter Appropriated Funds (AF) VOMBPS GF-GEFF Report.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse',

Marie Cruz
Community Relations Liaison

RECEIVED

AUG 02 2024

MAYORS' COUNCIL
OF GUAM



Office of Speaker Therese M. Terlaje
Committee on Health, Land, Justice, and Culture
I Mina'trentai Siette na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature
Guam Congress Building, 163 Chalan Santo Papa, Hagåtña, Guam 96910
☎ (671) 472-3586
✉ senatorterlajeguam@gmail.com
🌐 www.senatorterlaje.com

Electronic Privacy Notice: This e-mail and any attachment(s), contains information that is, or may be, covered by electronic communications privacy laws and legal privileges, and is also confidential and proprietary in nature. If you are not the intended recipient, please be advised that you are legally prohibited from retaining, using, copying, distributing, or otherwise disclosing the information in this e-mail or any attachment in any manner. Instead, please reply to the sender that you have received this communication in error, and then immediately delete it. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

[Quoted text hidden]

Yona Mayor's Office FY'24 3rd Quarterly Report VOMPS GF-GEFF

3 messages

YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE <bibayona@gmail.com>
To: Speaker Therese Terlaje <speaker@guamlegislature.org>
Cc: Senator Joe San Agustin <senatorjoessanagustin@gmail.com>

Thu, Jul 11, 2024 at 4:01 PM

Buenas yan Hafa Adai!

Pursuant to Public Law P.L.37-42 is Yona Mayors Office FY2024 Appropriated Funds VOMPS GF-GEFF quarterly report for months of January, February, and March.

If you have any questions, or concerns, do not hesitate to contact me at 789-1525/26. Si yu'us ma'ase.

Respectfully,

Jennifer F. Quintanilla
Administrative Assistant
Yona Mayor's Office



Telephone: (671) 789-1525/26 | Fax 789-1821

2 attachments

 2024 3RD QUARTER GF.GEFF MEMO.pdf
334K

 2024 GEFF.GF 3RD QUARTER.pdf
57K

Joe S. San Agustin <senatorjoessanagustin@gmail.com>
To: YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE <bibayona@gmail.com>
Cc: Rose Mesa <rose.sensorsa@gmail.com>

Fri, Jul 12, 2024 at 10:45 AM

Hafa Adai Jennifer Quintanilla,

Our office confirms receipt of your email.

Very Respectfully,
Hope Delos Reyes

The Office of Senator Joe S. San Agustin
Committee on General Government Operations & Appropriations
I Mina'trentai Siette na Liheslaturan Guåhan

37th Guam Legislature
Guam Congress Building, 163 Chalan Sanlo Papa, Hagåtña, Guam 96910
T: (671) 989-5445 F: (671) 969-6737 E: senatorjoessanagustin@gmail.com
Website: www.senatorjoessanagustin.com

Electronic Privacy Notice: *This e-mail and any attachment(s), contains information that is, or may be, covered by electronic communications privacy laws and legal privileges, and is also confidential and proprietary in nature. If you are not the intended recipient, please be advised that you are legally prohibited from retaining, using, copying, distributing, or otherwise disclosing the information in this e-mail or any attachment in any manner. Instead, please reply to the sender that you have received this communication in error, and then immediately delete it. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.*



MUNICIPALITY OF YONA
Mayors' Council of Guam

Konsehelon Nahel Guahan

P.O. Box 786 Agana, Guam 96932

RECEIVED

AUG 02 2024

MAYORS' COUNCIL
OF GUAM

YON/ARPA

8/7/24

07/10/2024

MEMORANDUM

TO: Speaker Therese Terlaje, 37th Guam Legislature

CC: Senator Joe T. San Agustin
MCOG President Jesse Alig

FR: Bill A. Quenga, Mayor of Yona

Subject: American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)-Operations, American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Beautification - Fiscal Year 2024 3rd Quarter Report.

Buenas yan Hafa Adai! Submitted herewith are Fiscal Year 2024 3rd Quarter Report for American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Operation, American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Beautification

If you have any questions you may contact our office at 789-1525/26, or email us at yonamayor2020@gmail.com or bibayona@gmail.com.

Si Yu'us Ma'ase,


Mayor Bill A. Quenga, Yona

Attachments:

- FY 2024 3rd Quarter Report-American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)-Operations
- FY 2024 3rd Quarter Report-American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)-Beautification



"Strength of People United"

YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE
TEL: (671) 789-1525/4798
FAX: (671) 789-1821



Village Flower "Bougainvillea"

8/2/24 R

YON/ARPA

Yona Mayor's Office ARPA FY'24 3rd Quarterly Report

Speaker Therese M. Terlaje <speaker@guamlegislature.org>
To: YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE <bibayona@gmail.com>

Fri, Jul 12, 2024 at 3:26 PM

Håfa Adai AA Quintanilla,

This is to confirm receipt of your email and attached Yona Mayors Office FY2024 American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Beautification/Operation Account report for 3rd Quarter.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse',

Marie Cruz
Community Relations Liaison

RECEIVED
AUG 02 2024
MAYORS' COUNCIL
OF GUAM



Office of Speaker Therese M. Terlaje
Committee on Health, Land, Justice, and Culture
I Mina'trentai Siette na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature
Guam Congress Building, 163 Chalan Santo Papa, Hagåtña, Guam 96910
☎ (671) 472-3586
✉ senatorterlajeguam@gmail.com
🌐 www.senatorterlaje.com

Electronic Privacy Notice: This e-mail and any attachment(s), contains information that is, or may be, covered by electronic communications privacy laws and legal privileges, and is also confidential and proprietary in nature. If you are not the intended recipient, please be advised that you are legally prohibited from retaining, using, copying, distributing, or otherwise disclosing the information in this e-mail or any attachment in any manner. Instead, please reply to the sender that you have received this communication in error, and then immediately delete it. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

[Quoted text hidden]

Yona Mayor's Office ARPA FY'24 3rd Quarterly Report

3 messages

YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE <bibayona@gmail.com>
To: Speaker Therese Terlaje <speaker@guamlegislature.org>
Cc: Senator Joe San Agustin <senatorjoessanagustin@gmail.com>

Thu, Jul 11, 2024 at 4:17 PM

Buenas Yan Hafa adai

Yona Mayors Office FY2024 American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Beautification/Operation Account report for 3rd Quarter for the months of April, May, and June.

If you have any questions, or concerns, do not hesitate to contact me at 789-1525/26. Si yu'us ma'ase.

Respectfully,


Jennifer F. Quintanilla
Administrative Assistant
Yona Mayor's Office



Telephone: (671) 789-1525/26 | Fax 789-1821

2 attachments

 **ARPA 2024 3rd Quarter Report.pdf**
57K

 **ARPA 2024 3rd Quarter Memo.pdf**
204K

Joe S. San Agustin <senatorjoessanagustin@gmail.com>
To: YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE <bibayona@gmail.com>
Cc: Rose Mesa <rose.sensorsa@gmail.com>

Fri, Jul 12, 2024 at 9:13 AM

Hafa Adai Jennifer Quintanilla,

Our office confirms receipt of your email.

Very Respectfully,
Hope Delos Reyes
The Office of Senator Joe S. San Agustin
Committee on General Government Operations & Appropriations
I Mina'trentai Siette na Liheslaturan Guåhan
37th Guam Legislature
Guam Congress Building, 163 Chalan Santo Papa, Hagåtña, Guam 96910
T: (671) 989-5445 F: (671) 969-6737 E: senatorjoessanagustin@gmail.com
Website: www.senatorjoessanagustin.com

Electronic Privacy Notice: *This e-mail and any attachment(s), contains information that is, or may be, covered by electronic communications privacy laws and legal privileges, and is also confidential and proprietary in nature. If you are not the intended recipient, please be advised that you are legally prohibited from retaining, using, copying, distributing, or otherwise disclosing the information in this e-mail or any attachment in any manner. Instead, please reply to the sender that you have received this communication in error, and then immediately delete it. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.*



MUNICIPALITY OF YONA
Mayors' Council of Guam

Neuuchelen Mehet Guahan

P.O. Box 786 Agana, Guam 96932

VON/AF

10/18/2024

October 12, 2024

MEMORANDUM

TO: Speaker Therese Terlaje, 37th Guam Legislature
CC: Senator Joe T. San Agustin
MCOG Executive Director Joy Jean R. Arceo

FR: Bill A. Quenga, Mayor of Yona

RE: 4th Quarter Report FY 2024/ Budget Act _ P.L. 37-42

RECEIVED

OCT 17 2024

**MAYORS' COUNCIL
OF GUAM**

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai! Pursuant to Public Law (P.L.) 37-42, Fiscal Year 2024 Budget Act, requiring all districts to report encumbrances and expenditures on a quarterly basis, submitted herewith is the Fiscal Year 2024- 4th Quarter Report for our 2024 budget.

VOMPS/Guam Educational Facilities Fund - Supplies were purchased for the upkeep and daily operations in the village of Yona. Roads that were maintained are:

JULY-SEPTEMBER: Salas Road, Joaquin Aguon Rd, Chalan Aguon, As Fejeran, As Suilo Road, As Kukiri, Dolilie Road, Chalan Teleforo Rd, Jesus Santos Road, Chalan Jota, Chalan Tailagan, Flame tree drive, Leo Palance, Jose B Sudo Street, Ramon Toves st, As Andie Street, Artemio Cruz St, Juan Pangilinan St, Chalan Garrido, Tora Lane, Tupa Lane, MU Lujan Road, Tasi, Cruz Rd, Baza Gardens, Munoz Rd, As Namu Rd, As Quifunas Rd, Fernandez Park, Francisco Pangelinan park, Jose Eustaquio ball park, Serafin Mafnas Park, Santos Park, Sister Mary Eucharita Dr., Francisco Toves Rd, Francisco Toves Park.

VOMPS/ General Fund – Supplies for officials and equipment were purchased, as well as supplies for the daily operations to maintain the upkeep in the village of Yona. Roads and areas that were maintained are Baza gardens, Windward Hills, Camp Witek, Sister Mary Eucharita, Manenggon, Pulantat, AS Namu, Yona Parks and Baseball fields, Yona Mayors Office, Gym, Community Center, Senior Community Center, Tagachang beach, Chalan Kanton Tasi.

If you have any questions, you may contact our office at 789-1525, or email us at yonomayor2020@gmail.com or bibayona@gmail.com.

Si Yu'us Ma'ase,


Bill A. Quenga,
Mayor, Municipality of Yona



"Strength of People United"

YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE
TEL: (671) 789-1525/4798
FAX: (671) 789-1821



Village Flower "Bougainvillea"

YONA



10/15/24

YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE <bibayona@gmail.com>

P.L. 37-42 (FY 2024)-AF 4th Quarter report

3 messages

YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE <bibayona@gmail.com>
To: Speaker Therese Terlaje <speaker@guamlegislature.org>
Cc: Senator Joe San Agustin <senatorjoessanagustin@gmail.com>

Mon, Oct 14, 2024 at 2:59 PM

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai,

As per Public Law P.L. 37-42, please find attached FY2024 Appropriated Funds (VOMPS-GF and GEF) report for the 4th Quarter covering July, August, and September.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at 789-1525/26.

Respectfully,

Jennifer F. Quintanilla
Administrative Assistant
Yona Mayor's Office

RECEIVED
OCT 17 2024
MAYORS' COUNCIL
OF GUAM



Telephone: (671) 789-1525/26 | Fax 789-1821

AF FY24 4th Quarter Report.pdf
388K

Speaker Therese M. Terlaje <speaker@guamlegislature.org>
To: YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE <bibayona@gmail.com>

Mon, Oct 14, 2024 at 5:17 PM

Hafa adai,

This confirms receipt of your email and the attached FY2024 4th Quarter Appropriated Funds Reports.

Si Yu'os ma'ase',
Patsy Cruz
Office Manager



Office of Speaker Therese M. Terlaje
Committee on Health, Land, Justice, and Culture
I Mina'trentai Siette na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature
Guam Congress Building, 163 Chalan Santo Papa, Hagåtña, Guam 96910
☎ (671) 472-3586
✉ senatorterlajeguam@gmail.com
🌐 www.senatorterlaje.com

[Quoted text hidden]

Joe S. San Agustin <senatorjoessanagustin@gmail.com>
To: YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE <bibayona@gmail.com>

Tue, Oct 15, 2024 at 1:14 PM

Cc: Rose Mesa <rose.senatorsa@gmail.com>

Hafa Adai Jennifer Quintanilla,

Our office confirms receipt of your email.

Very Respectfully,

Hope Delos Reyes

The Office of Senator Joe S. San Agustin

Committee on General Government Operations & Appropriations

I Mina'trentai Siette na Liheslaturan Guåhan

37th Guam Legislature

Guam Congress Building, 163 Chalan Santo Papa, Hagåtña, Guam 96910

T: (671) 989-5445 F: (671) 969-6737 E: senatorjoessanagustin@gmail.com

Website: www.senatorjoessanagustin.com

Electronic Privacy Notice: *This e-mail and any attachment(s), contains information that is, or may be, covered by electronic communications privacy laws and legal privileges, and is also confidential and proprietary in nature. If you are not the intended recipient, please be advised that you are legally prohibited from retaining, using, copying, distributing, or otherwise disclosing the information in this e-mail or any attachment in any manner. Instead, please reply to the sender that you have received this communication in error, and then immediately delete it. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.*

[Quoted text hidden]



MUNICIPALITY OF YONA
Mayors' Council of Guam

Kinshelen Nahot Iyuaan

P.O. Box 786 Agana, Guam 96932

YONA/ARPA

10/19/2024

10/12/2024

MEMORANDUM

TO: Speaker Therese Terlaje, 37th Guam Legislature

CC: Senator Joe T. San Agustin
MCOG Executive Director Joy Jean Arceo

FR: Bill A. Quenga, Mayor of Yona

Subject: *American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)-Operations, American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Beautification - Fiscal Year 2024 4th Quarter Report.*

RECEIVED


OCT 17 2024

MAYORS' COUNCIL
OF GUAM

Buenas yan Hafa Adai! Submitted herewith are Fiscal Year 2024 4th Quarter Report for American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Operation, American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Beautification

If you have any questions you may contact our office at 789-1525/26, or email us at yonamayor2020@gmail.com or bibayona@gmail.com.

Si Yu'us Ma'ase,



Mayor Bill A. Quenga, Yona

Attachments:

- FY 2024 4th Quarter Report-American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)-Operations
- FY 2024 4th Quarter Report-American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)-Beautification



"Strength of People United"

YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE
TEL: (671) 789-1525/4798
FAX: (671) 789-1821



Village Flower "Bougainvillea"

Yona ARPA



10/16/24

YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE <bibayona@gmail.com>

FY'24 4th Quarter ARPA

2 messages

YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE <bibayona@gmail.com>
To: Speaker Therese Terlaje <speaker@guamlegislature.org>
Cc: Senator Joe San Agustin <senatorjoessanagustin@gmail.com>

Mon, Oct 14, 2024 at 3:08 PM

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai,

Please find attached the FY2024 American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Operations and Beautification 4th Quarter report covering July, August, and September.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at 789-1525/26.

Respectfully,

Jennifer F. Quintanilla
Administrative Assistant
Yona Mayor's Office



Telephone: (671) 789-1525/26 | Fax 789-1821

RECEIVED
OCT 17 2024
MAYORS' COUNCIL
OF GUAM

FY'24 ARPA 4th Quarter.pdf
250K

Joe S. San Agustin <senatorjoessanagustin@gmail.com>
To: YONA MAYOR'S OFFICE <bibayona@gmail.com>
Cc: Rose Mesa <rose.senatorsa@gmail.com>

Tue, Oct 15, 2024 at 1:18 PM

Hafa Adai Jennifer Quintanilla,

Our office confirms receipt of your email.

Very Respectfully,
Hope Delos Reyes

The Office of Senator Joe S. San Agustin
Committee on General Government Operations & Appropriations
I Mina'trentai Siette na Liheslaturan Guåhan
37th Guam Legislature
Guam Congress Building, 163 Chalan Santo Papa, Hagåtña, Guam 96910
T: (671) 989-5445 F: (671) 969-6737 E: senatorjoessanagustin@gmail.com
Website: www.senatorjoessanagustin.com

Electronic Privacy Notice: *This e-mail and any attachment(s), contains information that is, or may be, covered by electronic communications privacy laws and legal privileges, and is also confidential and proprietary in nature. If you are not the intended recipient, please be advised that you are legally prohibited from retaining, using, copying, distributing, or otherwise disclosing the information in this e-mail or any attachment in any manner. Instead, please reply to the sender that you have received this communication in error, and then immediately delete it. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.*